of any integration activities or cost savings or synergies that may be achieved as a result of the Acquisition.

The pro forma financial statements have been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(“U.S. GAAP”) with Hasbro being the acquirer. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary, based upon available information and made solely for the
purpose of providing these pro forma financial statements. Differences between these preliminary adjustments and the final acquisition accounting will
occur and these differences could have a material impact on the future results of operations and financial position of the combined company.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

  Historical

  Hasbro
eOne

as reclassified

($ in thousands)
As of

September 29, 2019
As of

June 30, 2019

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

adjustments   Notes
Pro forma

adjustments   Notes
Pro forma
combined

   Note 3
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,060,432  $ 161,379  $ —   $ (231,890)   6A   $ 989,921
Accounts receivable, net   1,416,879   603,891   (5,608)   2A, 2D   —   2,015,162
Inventories   589,132   14,221   —   —   603,353
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   346,687   423,930   1,511   2A, 2B   (386,916)   6B, 6K   385,212

Total current assets   3,413,130   1,203,421   (4,097)   (618,806)   3,993,648
Property, plant and equipment, net   371,881   96,243   (4,853)   2D   —   463,271
Other assets:
Goodwill   485,042   594,347   —   1,967,938   6C   3,047,327
Other intangibles, net   658,350   407,828   —   1,627,172   6B   2,693,350
Other   626,221   490,612   165   2B   (256,679)   6B   860,319

Total other assets   1,769,613   1,492,787   165   3,338,431   6,600,996

Total assets  $ 5,554,624  $ 2,792,451  $ (8,785)   $2,719,625   $11,057,915

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings  $ 7,903  $ 94,593  $ —   $ —   $ 102,496
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   —   74,000   6L   74,000
Accounts payable   501,136   80,937   —   —   582,073
Accrued liabilities   957,696   608,130   (8,709)   2A, 2B, 2D   (45,710)   6K   1,511,407

Total current liabilities   1,466,735   783,660   (8,709)   28,290   2,269,976
Long-term debt   1,696,204   813,116   (889)   2D   2,658,845   6D, 6J   5,167,276
Other liabilities   550,778   149,190   (12,583)   2A - 2C, 6H   209,665   6H, 6I, 6K   897,050

Total liabilities   3,713,717   1,745,966   (22,181)   2,896,800   8,334,302

Redeemable non-controlling interest   —   —   21,830   2C   —   21,830

Shareholders’ equity
Preference stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   104,847   —   —   —   104,847
Additional paid-in capital   1,301,366   1,044,455   1,483   2D   (197,188)   6E   2,150,116
Retained earnings   4,180,331   (42,535)   (7,378)   2A, 2B, 2D, 6H   20,013   6E, 6F, 6H   4,150,431
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (185,376)   —   —   —   (185,376)
Treasury stock   (3,560,261)   —   —   —   (3,560,261)

Total shareholders’ equity   1,840,907   1,001,920   (5,895)   (177,175)   2,659,757

Non-controlling interests   —   44,565   (2,539)   2C   —   42,026

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 5,554,624  $ 2,792,451  $ (8,785)   $2,719,625   $11,057,915

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

  Historical

  Hasbro
eOne

as reclassified

  Nine months ended  Nine months ended
IFRS to U.S.

GAAP   Pro forma   Pro forma
($ in thousands)  September 29, 2019  June 30, 2019   adjustments   Notes   adjustments  Notes  combined
   Note 3
Net revenues  $ 3,292,220  $ 914,990  $ (6,616)   2A, 2B  $ —   $4,200,594
Costs and expenses

Cost of sales   1,230,800   26,751   (387)   2B   —   1,257,164
Royalties   258,957   186,159   (528)   2A, 2B   —   444,588
Product development   189,246   —   —   —   189,246
Advertising   309,659   74,437   —   —   384,096
Amortization of intangible assets   35,445   41,542   —   11,621   7A   88,608
Program production cost amortization   58,105   290,612   1,074   2A, 2B   (200,484)   7B   149,307
Selling, distribution and administration   748,338   190,586   3,490   2D   —   942,414

Total expenses   2,830,550   810,087   3,649   (188,863)   3,455,423

Operating profit   461,670   104,903   (10,265)   188,863   745,171
Non-operating (income) expense

Interest expense   67,096   64,619   (879)   2D   59,677   7C   190,513
Interest income   (19,164)   (2,322)   4   2D   —   (21,482)
Other (income) expense, net   118,289   41   (30)   2D   (25,533)   7D   92,767

Total non-operating expense, net   166,221   62,338   (905)   34,144   261,798

Earnings before income taxes   295,449   42,565   (9,360)   154,719   483,373
Income taxes   42,340   17,412   (2,106)   7E   33,714   7E   91,360

Net earnings   253,109   25,153   (7,254)   121,005   392,013
Non-controlling interests   —   3,611   —   —   3,611

Net earnings attributable to Hasbro  $ 253,109  $ 21,542  $ (7,254)   $ 121,005   $ 388,402

Per common share
Net earnings attributable to Hasbro

Basic  $ 2.00   $ 0.90   7F   $ 2.90
Diluted  $ 1.99   $ 0.89   7F   $ 2.88

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

  Historical

  Hasbro
eOne

as reclassified

  Year ended
Twelve months

ended
IFRS to U.S.

GAAP   Pro forma   Pro forma
($ in thousands)  December 30, 2018  September 30, 2018  adjustments   Notes   adjustments  Notes  combined
   Note 3
Net revenues  $ 4,579,646  $ 1,377,073  $ (7,633)   2A, 2B   —   $5,949,086
Costs and expenses

Cost of sales   1,850,678   43,332   (121)   2B   —   1,893,889
Royalties   351,660   258,948   (2,724)   2A, 2B   —   607,884
Product development   246,165   —   —   —   246,165
Advertising   439,922   126,344   —   —   566,266
Amortization of intangible assets   28,703   55,202   —   17,681   7A   101,586
Program production cost amortization   43,906   511,714   (2,332)   2A, 2B   (312,867)   7B   240,421
Selling, distribution and administration   1,287,560   322,887   (2,125)   2D   —   1,608,322

Total expenses   4,248,594   1,318,427   (7,302)   (295,186)   5,264,533

Operating profit   331,052   58,646   (331)   295,186   684,553
Non-operating (income) expense

Interest expense   90,826   45,714   —   82,326   7C   218,866
Interest income   (22,357)   (2,292)   —   —   (24,649)
Other (income) expense, net   (7,819)   (7,429)   —   —   (15,248)

Total non-operating expense, net   60,650   35,993   —   82,326   178,969

Earnings before income taxes   270,402   22,653   (331)   212,860   505,584
Income taxes   49,968   1,214   (74)   7E   47,894   7E   99,002

Net earnings   220,434   21,439   (257)   164,966   406,582
Non-controlling interests   —   15,238   —   15,238

Net earnings attributable to Hasbro  $ 220,434  $ 6,201  $ (257)   $ 164,966   $ 391,344

Per common share
Net earnings attributable to Hasbro

Basic  $ 1.75   $ 1.17   7F   $ 2.92
Diluted  $ 1.74   $ 1.17   7F   $ 2.91

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Description of the Acquisition

On August 22, 2019, Hasbro Inc. (“Hasbro”, the “Company” or “we”) entered into an agreement to acquire the issued and outstanding common shares
of Entertainment One Ltd. (“eOne”) at a price of £5.60 per share.

To finance the Acquisition, we plan to:

 •  Issue approximately $875.0 million of Hasbro common stock

 •  Issue approximately $1.0 billion of term loans that will mature between 2022 and 2024

 •  Issue approximately $2.5 billion of unsecured debt that will mature between 2022 and 2029

[…]

expenses and other current assets   (366,816)
Less: eOne historical intangible assets recorded in other

assets   (237,932)

Pro forma adjustment   1,022,424

(C) Represents the excess of the preliminary consideration over the preliminary fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Goodwill will be tested for impairment at least annually and whenever events or circumstances have occurred that may indicate a possible
impairment. Goodwill is not expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

 (D) Represents adjustments to long-term debt due to the following inflows and outflows as a result of the Acquisition.

Record new debt   3.401,000
New debt finance costs   (22,632)
Repay eOne debt   (731,068)
Eliminate historical deferred finance costs   11,545

Total   2,658,845

10

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (E) The following table summarizes the pro forma adjustments impacting equity:

Adjustments to
historical equity

New equity
structure   Other items

Pro forma
adjustments

Common stock
Treasury stock
Additional paid-in capital   (1,045,938)   848,750   (197,188)
Retained earnings   80,976   (60,963)   20,013
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Stockholders’ equity   (964,962)   848,750   (60,963)   (177,175)

Adjustments to historical equity: Represents the elimination of eOne’s historical equity. The adjustment to retained earnings includes eOne’s
historical retained earnings of $42.5 million, adjustments to retained earnings due to IFRS to U.S. GAAP conversion of $7.4 million, and eOne
transaction costs of $31.1 million, net of tax.

New equity structure: Represents the equity offering to raise $875 million in cash, net of related fees, to fund the Acquisition.

Other items: Represents the impact of the nonrecurring transaction costs and related taxes to retained earnings, which is discussed within 6(F).